
ASSESSMENT OF MECHANICAL PROPERTIES BASED ON
DIFFERENT DENSITY OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM SENTANG SPP

(Azadirachta excelsa)

SITI ANIS ANlHA BINTI ISA

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences,

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2012



ACKNOWLEDEGMENTS

Assalamualaikum warahmatullahi wabarakatuh...

First of all, I would like to thank to the Almighty ALLAH S.W.T for His blessings and

strength rendered to me to complete my thesis on Assessment of Mechanical Properties

based on Different Density of Particleboard from Sentang spp. (Azadirachta excelsa).

Thank you to my supervisor, Madam Junaiza Ahmad Zaki, whose willingness to contribute

her knowledge, time and effort had made it possible for me to complete my final project.

My never ending gratitude also extends to her guidance, readings and offering of

comments throughout the project. I gratefully acknowledge her helpful suggestions.

Also, a load of thanks to all the lecturers and staff in the Department of Furniture

Technology, University Teknologi MARA, Pahang, especially Dr.Wan Mohd Nazri Wan

Abdul Rahman as Coordinator for Final Project for his help in completing this project. My

deepest appreciation also to Prof Dr. Jamaludin Kasim, Head of Wood Technology Centre.

I also would like to thank all my friends, especially Iffah Izzah Maidin, because they have

given a lot of cooperation to make this project a success. Lastly, my special gratitude to my

beloved parents Isa Kasim and Asmah Abdullah for their support throughout my study

period.

Thanks to all of you!

Siti Anis Aniha Isa

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pages
DEDICATION III

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS IV

TABLES OF CONTENTS V

LIST OF TABLES Vlll

LIST OF FIGURES IX

LIST OF PLATES X

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xl

ABSTRACT xu
ABSTRAK Xlll

CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Justification
1.4 Objectives

CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Wood Composite Industry in Malaysia
2.2 Sentang Tree

2.2.1 General Characteristics of Sentang
2.2.2 Properties of Sentang

2.2.2.1 Mechanical strength properties
2.2.2.2 Wood working properties
2.2.2.3 Seasoning properties
2.2.2.4 Gluing properties
2.2.2.5 Natural durability

2.2.3 Uses of Sentang
2.3 Other Wood Species

2.3.1 Acacia
2.3.2 Mixed Hardwood

2.4 Particleboard
2.4.1 History ofparticleboard
2.4.2 Properties of particleboard

v

1
3
3
3

4
6
8
9
9
9
10
11

11

11

12
12
13
14
14
16



2.4.2.1 Strength properties
2.4.2.2 Durability
2.4.2.3 l\ppeanance
2.4.2.4 Other properties

2.4.3 Uses of particleboard
2.5 Factors Affecting Board Properties

2.5.1 Effect of particle sizes
2.5.2 Effect of board density
2.5.3 Effect of resin content

2.6 Screw
2.7 Nail

CHAPTER III MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Field procedure
3.2 Raw Material Preparation

3.2.1 Logging
3.2.2 Cutting
3.2.3 Debarking
3.2.4 Chipping and Flaking
3.2.5 Screening
3.2.6 Drying

3.3 Board Making
3.3.1 Glue Mixing and Blending
3.3.2 Mat Fonning
3.3.3 Cold Press
3.3.4 Hot Press

3.4 Method of testing
3.4.1 Trimming and Cutting
3.4.2 Board Measurement
3.4.3 Testing

3.4.3.1 Bending
3.4.3.2 Screw Withdrawal
3.4.3.3 Nail Withdrawal

vi

16
16

16
17

17
18

18
18
19
20
21

23
24
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
30

31
32
33
34
35
36
36
37
38
39



ASSESSMENT OF MECHANICAL PROPERTIES BASED ON DIFFERENT
DENSITY OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM SENTANG SPP (Azadirachta excelsa)

By

SITI ANIS ANIHA BINTI ISA

JANUARY 2012

ABSTRACT

The mechanical properties based on different density of the particleboard at 12% resin

content from Sentang (Azadirachta exce/sa) are being determined. Urea formaldehyde

resin (UF) is used as a binder. The quality of the boards are evaluated by determining the

bending properties, including the modulus of elasticity (MOE), modulus of rupture

(MaR), screw withdrawal (SW) and nail withdrawal (NW). All board properties are

significantly influenced by the board density. Only particleboard with the density of 700

kg/m3 meets the requirement for the mechanical properties as stipulated in the EN standard

(EN 310: 2003).

xii


	SITI ANIS ANIHA BINTI ISA
	DEDICATION
	ACKNOWLEDEGMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Justification

	CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Wood Composites Industry in Malaysia
	2.2 Sentang Tree
	2.2.1 General Characteristics of Sentang
	2.2.2 Properties of Sentang
	2.2.2.1 Mechanical strength properties
	2.2.2.2 Wood working properties
	2.2.2.3 Seasoning properties
	2.2.2.4 Gluing properties
	2.2.2.5 Natural durability

	2.2.3 Uses of Sentang

	2.3 Other Wood Species
	2.3.1 Acacia
	2.3.2 Mixed Hardwood

	2.4 Particleboard
	2.4.1 History of Particleboard
	2.4.2 Properties of Particleboard
	2.4.2.1 Strength properties
	2.4.2.2 Durability
	2.4.2.3 Appearance
	2.4.2.4 Other properties

	2.4.3 Uses of the particleboard

	2.5 Factors Affecting Board Properties
	2.5.1 Effect of particle sizes
	2.5.2 Effect of board density
	2.5.3 Effect of resin contents

	2.6 Screw
	2.7 Nail

	CHAPTER III MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Field procedure
	3.2 Raw Material Preparation
	3.2.1 Logging
	3.2.2 Cutting
	3.2.3 Debarking
	3.2.4 Chipping and Flaking
	3.2.5 Screening
	3.2.6 Drying

	3.3 Board Making
	3.3.1 Glue Mixing and Blending
	3.3.2 Mat Forming
	3.3.3 Cold Press
	3.3.4 Hot Press

	3.4 Method of Testings
	3.4.1 Trimming and Cutting
	3.4.2 Board Measurement
	3.4.3 Testing
	3.4.3.1 Bending
	3.4.3.2 Screw Withdrawal
	3.4.3.3 Nail Withdrawal



	CHAPTER IV RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Properties of particleboard
	4.3 Statistical significance for effect of board density on properties ofparticleboard
	4.4 Effect of board density on bending properties (MOR)
	4.5 Effect of board density on bending properties (MOE)
	4.6 Effect of board density on screw withdrawal properties
	4.7 The Effect of board density on nail withdrawal properties
	4.8 Properties of particleboard from Sentang, Acacia and Mixed Hardwood

	CHAPTER V CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusions
	5.2 Recommendations

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



