ASSESSMENT OF MECHANICAL PROPERTIES BASED ON DIFFERENT DENSITY OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM SENTANG SPP (Azadirachta excelsa)

SITI ANIS ANIHA BINTI ISA

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences,
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2012

ACKNOWLEDEGMENTS

Assalamualaikum warahmatullahi wabarakatuh...

First of all, I would like to thank to the Almighty ALLAH S.W.T for His blessings and

strength rendered to me to complete my thesis on Assessment of Mechanical Properties

based on Different Density of Particleboard from Sentang spp. (Azadirachta excelsa).

Thank you to my supervisor, Madam Junaiza Ahmad Zaki, whose willingness to contribute

her knowledge, time and effort had made it possible for me to complete my final project.

My never ending gratitude also extends to her guidance, readings and offering of

comments throughout the project. I gratefully acknowledge her helpful suggestions.

Also, a load of thanks to all the lecturers and staff in the Department of Furniture

Technology, University Teknologi MARA, Pahang, especially Dr.Wan Mohd Nazri Wan

Abdul Rahman as Coordinator for Final Project for his help in completing this project. My

deepest appreciation also to Prof Dr. Jamaludin Kasim, Head of Wood Technology Centre.

I also would like to thank all my friends, especially Iffah Izzah Maidin, because they have

given a lot of cooperation to make this project a success. Lastly, my special gratitude to my

beloved parents Isa Kasim and Asmah Abdullah for their support throughout my study

period.

Thanks to all of you!

Siti Anis Aniha Isa

iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DEI	DICATI	ON	Pages iii
ACI	iv		
TAI	v		
	T OF T	viii	
LIS	ix		
	T OF P	X	
LIS	xi		
ABS	xii		
ABS	xiii		
		I INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Backg		1
		em Statement	3
	Justifi		3
1.4	Objec	tives	3
СН	ADTED	II LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1		Composite Industry in Malaysia	4
2.2	Sentar	6	
2.2	2.2.1		8
	2.2.2	Properties of Sentang	9
		2.2.2.1 Mechanical strength properties	9
		2.2.2.2 Wood working properties	9
		2.2.2.3 Seasoning properties	10
		2.2.2.4 Gluing properties	11
		2.2.2.5 Natural durability	11
	2.2.3	Uses of Sentang	11
2.3	Other	12	
	2.3.1	Acacia	12
	2.3.2	Mixed Hardwood	13
2.4	Partic	14	
	2.4.1	14	
	2.4.2	Properties of particleboard	16

	2.4.2.1. (4	1.6
	2.4.2.1 Strength properties	16
	2.4.2.2 Durability	16
	2.4.2.3 Appearance	16
	2.4.2.4 Other properties	17
	2.4.3 Uses of particleboard	17
2.5	Factors Affecting Board Properties	18
	2.5.1 Effect of particle sizes	18
	2.5.2 Effect of board density	18
	2.5.3 Effect of resin content	19
2.6	Screw	20
2.7	Nail	21
	APTER III MATERIALS AND METHODS	
3.1	Field procedure	23
3.2	Raw Material Preparation	24
	3.2.1 Logging	24
	3.2.2 Cutting	25
	3.2.3 Debarking	26
	3.2.4 Chipping and Flaking	27
	3.2.5 Screening	28
	3.2.6 Drying	29
3.3	Board Making	30
	3.3.1 Glue Mixing and Blending	30
	3.3.2 Mat Forming	31
	3.3.3 Cold Press	32
	3.3.4 Hot Press	33
3.4	Method of testing	34
	3.4.1 Trimming and Cutting	35
	3.4.2 Board Measurement	36
	3.4.3 Testing	36
	3.4.3.1 Bending	37
	3.4.3.2 Screw Withdrawal	38

39

3.4.3.3 Nail Withdrawal

ASSESSMENT OF MECHANICAL PROPERTIES BASED ON DIFFERENT DENSITY OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM SENTANG SPP (Azadirachta excelsa)

By

SITI ANIS ANIHA BINTI ISA

JANUARY 2012

ABSTRACT

The mechanical properties based on different density of the particleboard at 12% resin content from Sentang (*Azadirachta excelsa*) are being determined. Urea formaldehyde resin (UF) is used as a binder. The quality of the boards are evaluated by determining the bending properties, including the modulus of elasticity (MOE), modulus of rupture (MOR), screw withdrawal (SW) and nail withdrawal (NW). All board properties are significantly influenced by the board density. Only particleboard with the density of 700 kg/m³ meets the requirement for the mechanical properties as stipulated in the EN standard (EN 310: 2003).